
INSIDE IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

1. READ these instructions.

2. KEEP these instructions.

3. HEED all warnings.

4. FOLLOW all these instructions.

5. DO NOT use this apparatus near water or moisture.

6. If you hear ringing or experience pain or discomfort 

in your ears during or after using any in-ear audio 

product, that is a sign you are listening too loud.  

When your ears are exposed to high volumes (in  

excess of 85dB) for over an hour, you may be 

permanently damaging your hearing.

7. Turn down your listening device’s volume to zero  

before you insert the Klipsch headphones and turn 

on the device. Once you have the headphones on, 

gradually increase the volume to a comfortable, 

moderate volume.

8. Do not install near any heat sources such as 

radiators, heat registers, stoves, or other apparatus 

(including amplifiers) that produce heat.

9. ONLY USE attachments/accessories specified by  

the manufacturer.

10. REFER all servicing to qualified service personnel. 

Servicing is required when the apparatus has been 

damaged in any way, such as power-supply cord or 

plug is damaged, liquid has been spilled or objects 

have fallen into the apparatus, the apparatus has 

been exposed to rain or moisture, does not operate 

normally, or has been dropped 

11. NEVER operate a motor vehicle while listening to or 

wearing your headphones. Not only dangerous, it is 

illegal in many places.

12. NEVER operate heavy machinery while listening to 

or wearing your headphones.

13. We don’t recommend you use the headphones  

while riding a bicycle, running,or walking in  

heavy traffic areas. 

WARNING:

Except in case of emergency, Klipsch recommends you 

do not use these headphones or headsets (headphones 

plus microphone) as aviation communication equipment 

as they are not engineered for many environmental 

conditions common in commercial or non-commercial 

aircraft (including, but not limited to: altitude, 

temperature, noise conditions, unpressurized aircraft, 

etc.) resulting in possible interference to critical 

communications.

The Occupational Safety Health Administration (OSHA) 

has issued headphone usage recommendations for 

maximum daily exposure and sound pressure levels 

(measured in decibels (dB)). A decibel is a unit of 

measure of sound, and decibels increase exponentially 

as sound gets louder. For example, conversational 

speech is typically around 60dB, and a rock concert in  

a stadium is often about 110dB.

OSHA GUIDELINES FOR NOISE EXPOSURE LIMITS

EU COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

Eligible to bear the CE mark; Conforms to European 

Union Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC; European 

Union EMC Directive 2004/108/EC; European Union RoHS 

Directive 2002/95/EC; European Union WEEE Directive 

2002/96/EC; European Union Registration, Evaluation, 

Authorization and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH) 

Directive 2006/121/EC.   

WEEE NOTICE

Note: This mark applies only to countries 

within the European Union (EU) and Norway.

This appliance is labeled in accordance with European 

Directive 2002/96/EC concerning waste electrical and 

electronic equipment (WEEE). This label indicates that 

this product should not be disposed of with household 

waste. It should be deposited at an appropriate facility 

to enable recovery and recycling.

FCC AND CANADA EMC COMPLIANCE INFORMATION

NOTE: This equipment has been tested and found to 

comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, 

pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 

designed to provide reasonable protection against 

harmful interference in a residential installation.  

This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio 

frequency energy and, if not in-stalled and used in 

accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful 

interference to radio communications. However, there 

is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a 

particular installation. If this equipment does cause 

harmful interference to radio or television reception, 

which can be determined by turning the equipment off 

and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the 

interference by one or more of the following measures:

Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.

Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different 

from that to which the receiver is connected.

Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician 

for help.

Sound Pressure 
Level

Recommended Maximum Exposure 
Per Day

90dB 8 Hours

92dB 6 Hours

95dB 4 Hours

97dB 3 Hours

100dB 2 Hours

102dB 1.5 Hours

105dB 1 Hours

110dB 30 Minutes

115dB 15 Minutes or less

120dB Avoid as damage may occur

Approved under the verification provision of FCC Part 15 

as a Class B Digital Device.

Caution: Changes or modifications not expressly 

approved by the manufacturer could void the user’s 

authority to operate this device.

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian 

ICES-003. 

PRODUCT REGISTRATION

Register your product online at www.klipsch.com/register

• Klipsch will keep you up-to-date on new products  

and promotions.

• Your personal information will never be resold.

• This registration information is not used for  

warranty purposes. 

Please retain your receipt for warranty claims.

CONTENU CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES

1.   LIRE ces instructions.

2.   CONSERVER ces instructions.

3.   RESPECTER tous les avertissements.

4.   SUIVRE toutes les instructions.

5.   NE PAS utiliser cet appareil à proximité de l’eau ou 

d'un endroit humide.

6.   Un bourdonnement, une douleur ou une sensation 

désagréable dans les oreilles pendant ou après 

l’utilisation d’un accessoire d’écoute intra-

auriculaire, indique que le volume d’écoute est trop 

élevé. L’exposition des oreilles à un volume excessif 

(supérieur à 85 dB) pendant plus d’une heure peut 

endommager irréversiblement l’ouïe.

7.  Mettre le volume de l’appareil d’écoute au minimum 

avant d’y raccorder les écouteurs Klipsch et de le 

mettre sous tension. Une fois les écouteurs en place, 

augmenter progressivement le volume jusqu’à un 

niveau raisonnable et agréable.

8.   Ne pas installer à proximité de sources de chaleur 

telles que les radiateurs, les grilles de chauffage, les 

cuisinières et les autres appareils (notamment les 

amplificateurs) dégageant de la chaleur.

9.   UTILISER UNIQUEMENT les accessoires préconisés 

par le constructeur.

10.  CONFIER tout travail de dépannage à un réparateur 

professionnel compétent. Faire réparer l’appareil 

en cas de dommages, par exemple : fiche ou cordon 

d’alimentation endommagé, liquide renversé 

sur l’appareil ou objet inséré dans l’appareil, 

appareil exposé à la pluie ou à l’humidité, mauvais 

fonctionnement ou après une chute.

11.   Ne JAMAIS conduire un véhicule à moteur avec les 

écouteurs dans les oreilles. C’est dangereux, mais 

aussi illégal dans de nombreux endroits.

12.  NE JAMAIS conduire une grosse machine avec les 

écouteurs aux oreilles.

13.  Nous déconseillons d’utiliser les écouteurs pour 

faire du vélo, courir ou marcher dans des endroits 

très fréquentés. 

AVERTISSEMENT :

Sauf en cas d'urgence, Klipsch déconseille l'utilisation 

de ces écouteurs ou des casques (écouteurs plus 

microphone) en tant qu'équipement de communication 

d’aviation car ils ne sont pas adaptés à un grand 

nombre des conditions environnementales se 

produisant couramment dans le cas des avions 

commerciaux ou non-commerciaux (incluant mais sans 

s'y limiter : l'altitude, la température, les conditions de 

bruit, les vols sans pressurisation, etc.), qui risquent 

d’entraîner une interférence avec des communications 

cruciales.

L’administration américaine d’hygiène et de sécurité 

du travail (OSHA) a publié des recommandations 

d’utilisation des écouteurs, définissant des niveaux 

maximaux d’exposition quotidienne et de pression 

acoustique (mesurée en décibels, dB). Le décibel 

est l’unité de mesure du son. Le nombre de décibels 

augmente exponentiellement avec l’intensité du 

son. Par exemple, le niveau d’une conversation est 

généralement d’environ 60 dB, et celui d’un concert de 

rock dans un stade est souvent d’environ 110 dB.

DIRECTIVES OSHA POUR LES LIMITES DE DURÉE 

D’EXPOSITION AU BRUIT

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ UE

Autorisé à porter la marque CE. Conforme à la directive 

sur la basse tension 2006/95/CE de l'Union européenne, 

à la directive MCE 2004/108/CE de l'Union européenne, 

à la directive RoHS 2002/95/CE de l'Union européenne, 

à la directive DEEE (Déchets d'équipements électriques 

et électroniques) 2002/96/CE de l'Union européenne, 

au règlement sur l'enregistrement, l'évaluation, 

l'autorisation et le contrôle des substances chimiques 

(REACH) 2006/121/CE de l'Union européenne.

AVIS DEEE

Remarque: Cette marque n’est applicable 

qu’aux pays de l’Union Européenne (UE) et à 

la Norvège.

Cet appareil est étiqueté conformément à la directive 

européenne 2002/96/CE relative à la gestion des 

déchets d’équipements électriques et électroniques 

(DEEE). Cette étiquette indique que ce produit ne doit 

pas être jeté avec les ordures ménagères. Il faut le 

déposer dans une décharge adéquate permettant la 

récupération et le recyclage.

INFORMATIONS DE CONFORMITÉ FCC ET CEM CANADA

REMARQUE : Cet appareil a été testé et reconnu 

compatible avec les limites des appareils numériques 

de classe B, en application de la section 15 des règles 

de la FCC. Ces limites ont été établies de façon à offrir 

une protection raisonnable contre les interférences 

nuisibles dans les installations résidentielles. Ce 

matériel génère, utilise et peut émettre des radio-

fréquences et, s’il n’est pas installé et utilisé en accord 

avec les directives fournies, peut provoquer des 

interférences avec les communications radio. Il est 

Niveau de pression 

acoustique

Durée d'exposition maximum 

recommandée par jour

90dB 8 heures

92dB 6 heures

95dB 4 heures

97dB 3 heures

100dB 2 heures

102dB 1.5 heures

105dB 1 heures

110dB 30 Minutes

115dB 15 Minutes ou moins

120dB À éviter car risque de lésions 

auditives

toutefois impossible de garantir que des interférences 

ne se produiront pas dans une installation donnée. Si 

cet appareil entraîne des interférences nuisibles à la 

réception des programmes de radio ou de télévision, 

ce qui peut se vérifier en le mettant hors tension puis 

de nouveau sous tension, l’utilisateur peut prendre 

les mesures suivantes pour essayer de corriger les 

interférences :

réorientation ou déplacement de l’antenne de réception ;

augmentation de la distance entre l’appareil et le récepteur ;

branchement de l’appareil sur une prise de courant reliée à un 

circuit électrique différent de celui du récepteur ;

consulter le détaillant ou un technicien radio/TV compétent 

sur ce sujet.

Homologation comme appareil numérique de classe B 

au titre des modalités de vérification FCC section 15.

Attention : Les changements ou modifications non 

expressément approuvés par le fabricant peuvent 

annuler le droit de l’utilisateur à utiliser cet appareil.

Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme à la 

norme NMB-003 du Canada.

ENREGISTREMENT DU PRODUIT

Enregistrez le produit en ligne à l’adresse 

www.klipsch.com/register

• Klipsch vous tiendra au courant des nouveaux 

produits et des promotions.

• Vos coordonnées ne seront jamais revendues.

• Ces informations d’enregistrement ne sont pas 

utilisées pour la garantie.

Conservez le reçu pour les réclamations sous garantie.

CONTENIDO INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTE

1.    LEA estas instrucciones.

2.   GUARDE estas instrucciones.

3.   RESPETE todas las advertencias.

4.   SIGA todas las instrucciones.

5.   NO use este aparato cerca del agua o la humedad.

6.   Oír un zumbido o sentir dolor o molestias en los 

oídos durante o después de utilizar cualquier 

dispositivo que produzca sonido en el conducto 

auditivo externo es señal de que el volumen es 

demasiado alto. Exponer los oídos a alto volumen 

(más de 85 dB) durante más de una hora puede 

dañar el oído permanentemente.

7.   Baje el volumen del dispositivo de audición a cero 

antes de ponerse los auriculares Klipsch y encender 

el dispositivo. Una vez que tenga los auriculares 

puestos, aumente gradualmente el volumen hasta 

llegar a un nivel cómodo y moderado.

8.   NO lo instale cerca de fuentes de calor tales como 

radiadores, rejillas de calefacción, cocinas u otros 

aparatos (incluso amplificadores) que generan 

calor.

9.   USE SÓLO los accesorios especificados por el 

fabricante.

10.  ENCARGUE todo servicio al personal de servicio 

calificado. Se requiere servicio cuando el aparato ha 

sido dañado de alguna manera, tal como cuando se 

ha dañado el enchufe o el cordón de alimentación, 

han caído líquidos u objetos dentro del aparato, o el 

aparato se ha dejado caer, ha dejado de funcionar 

normalmente o ha sido expuesto a la lluvia o a la 

humedad.

11.  NUNCA maneje vehículos motorizados con los 

auriculares puestos, con o sin sonido. No sólo es 

peligroso sino también ilegal en muchos lugares. 

12.  NUNCA maneje maquinaria pesada con los 

auriculares puestos, con o sin sonido.

13.  Recomendamos no usar los auriculares mientras 

ande en bicicleta, corra, o camine en lugares con 

mucho tráfico.

ADVERTENCIA:

Excepto en caso de emergencia, Klipsch recomienda 

no usar estos auriculares o auriculares con micrófono 

como equipo de comunicación de aviación, pues no 

han sido diseñados para muchas de las condiciones 

ambientales comunes en aeronaves comerciales 

o no comerciales (tales como, entre otras, altitud, 

temperatura, ruido, carencia de presurización, etc.) 

lo cual puede dar como resultado interferencia en 

comunicaciones de importancia crítica.

La Administración de Salud y Seguridad Ocupacional 

(Occupational Safety and Health Administration, 

OSHA) ha emitido recomendaciones sobre máximos 

de exposición diaria y presión de sonido (medida en 

decibeles {dB}). El decibel es una unidad de medida 

de sonido. Los decibeles aumentan exponencialmente 

a medida que aumenta el volumen. Por ejemplo, la 

conversación normal se produce por lo general a 

aproximadamente 60 dB; un concierto de rock en un 

estadio genera a menudo 110 dB.

PAUTAS DE LA OSHA SOBRE LÍMITES DE  

EXPOSICIÓN AL RUIDO

INFORMACIÓN DE CONFORMIDAD EN LA UNIÓN 

EUROPEA (EUROPEAN UNION, EU)

Tiene derecho a llevar la marca CE; satisface la directiva 

de bajo voltaje 2006/95/EC de la Unión Europea; la 

directiva de EMC 2004/108/EC de la Unión Europea; 

la directiva de Restricción de Sustancias Peligrosas 

(Restriction of Hazardous Substances, RoHS) 2002/95/

EC de la Unión Europea; la directiva de Desechos de 

Equipo Eléctrico y Electrónico (DEEE) (Waste Electrical 

and Electronic Equipment, WEEE) 2002/96/EC de la 

Unión Europea y la directiva de Registro, Evaluación 

y Autorización de Sustancias y Preparados Químicos 

(Registration, Evaluation and Authorization of 

Chemicals, REACH) 2006/121/EC de la Unión Europea.

AVISO DE LA DEEE

Nota: Esta marca se aplica sólo a países de 

la Unión Europea (European Union, EU) y 

Noruega.

Este dispositivo ha sido etiquetado de acuerdo con 

la directiva europea 2002/96/EC sobre Desechos 

de Equipo Eléctrico y Electrónico (DEEE) (Waste 

Electrical and Electronic Equipment, WEEE). Esta 

etiqueta indica que este producto no se debe desechar 

con desperdicios domésticos. Se debe dejar en un 

establecimiento apropiado para su recuperación y 

reciclaje.

Presión de sonido Exposición diaria máxima 
recomendada 

90dB 8 Horas

92dB 6 Horas

95dB 4 Horas

97dB 3 Horas

100dB 2 Horas

102dB 1.5 Horas

105dB 1 Horas

110dB 30 Minutos

115dB 15 minutos o menos

120dB Evítela, pues puede hacer 
daño

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE CONFORMIDAD DE 

COMPATIBILIDAD ELECTROMAGNÉTICA 

(ELECTROMAGNETIC COMPATIBILITY, EMC)  

DE LA FCC Y DE CANADÁ

OTA: Este equipo ha sido sometido a pruebas y se ha 

determinado que cumple con los límites establecidos 

para dispositivos digitales Clase B, en conformidad 

con la Parte 15 del Reglamento de la FCC. Estos límites 

se han fijado para ofrecer una protección razonable 

contra la interferencia perjudicial en una instalación 

residencial. Este equipo genera, emplea y puede radiar 

energía de frecuencias de radio y, si no se instala y 

emplea de acuerdo con las instrucciones, puede causar 

interferencia perjudicial en las comunicaciones de 

radio. Sin embargo, no hay garantía de que no habrá 

interferencia en una instalación en particular. Si este 

equipo causa interferencia perjudicial a la recepción 

de radio o de televisión, lo cual puede determinarse 

apagando y encendiendo el equipo, el usuario puede 

tratar de corregir la interferencia por medio de una o 

varias de las siguientes medidas:

Reorientar o reubicar la antena de recepción.

Alejar el equipo del receptor

Conectar el equipo y el receptor a tomacorrientes de circuitos 

diferentes.

Consultar al distribuidor o a un técnico experimentado de 

radio y televisión.

Aprobado bajo la disposición de verificación de la Parte 15 del 

Reglamento de la 

FCC como dispositivo digital Clase B.

Precaución: Los cambios o modificaciones no 

aprobados expresamente por el fabricante pueden 

anular la autorización del usuario para hacer funcionar 

este dispositivo.

Este dispositivo digital Clase B cumple con la norma 

canadiense ICES-003.

REGISTRO DEL PRODUCTO

Registre su producto en línea en  

www.klipsch.com/register

• Klipsch lo mantendrá al día sobre nuevos productos  

y promociones.

• Sus datos personales nunca serán vendidos.

• Esta información de registro no es para propósitos 

de garantía.  

Conserve su recibo para hacer las reclamaciones  

de garantía.

INHALT WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

1.   LESEN Sie diese Anweisungen durch.

2.   BEHALTEN Sie diese Anweisungen.

3.   BEACHTEN Sie alle Warnhinweise.

4.   FOLGEN Sie allen Anleitungen.

5.   Verwenden Sie diese Geräte NICHT in der Nähe  

von Wasser.

6.  Wenn Sie während oder nach der Verwendung eines 

im Ohr getragenen Audioprodukts ein Klingeln hören 

oder Schmerzen im Ohr verspüren, zeigt das, dass 

Sie mit zu hoher Lautstärke hören. Wenn Ihre Ohren 

über eine Stunde lang hohen Lautstärkepegeln (über 

85 dB) ausgesetzt sind, kann dies zu permanenten 

Hörschäden führen.

7.   Drehen Sie die Lautstärke Ihres Geräts auf Null, 

bevor Sie den Klipsch-Kopfhörer einstecken und 

das Gerät einschalten. Sobald Sie den Kopfhörer 

aufgesetzt haben, drehen Sie die Lautstärke 

langsam höher, bis Sie eine angenehme, nicht zu 

hohe Lautstärke erreicht haben.

8.  Installieren Sie sie nicht in der Nähe 

von Wärmequellen wie Heizkörpern, 

Warmlufteintrittsöffnungen, Öfen oder anderen 

wärmeerzeugenden Geräten (einschließlich 

Verstärkern).

9.   Verwenden Sie AUSSCHLIESSLICH vom Hersteller 

empfohlene Zusatzgeräte/Zubehör.

10.  Lassen Sie ALLE Wartungen von geschulten 

Kundendiensttechnikern durchführen. Eine Wartung 

ist nötig, wenn das Gerät auf irgendeine Weise 

beschädigt wurde, z. B. durch Schäden am Netzkabel 

oder -stecker, durch Verschütten von Flüssigkeiten, 

durch das Hineinfallen von Objekten, durch Regen 

oder Feuchtigkeit, wenn es nicht richtig funktioniert 

oder wenn es fallengelassen wurde.

11.   Fahren Sie NIE ein Kraftfahrzeug, während Sie den 

Kopfhörer verwenden. Das ist nicht nur gefährlich, 

sondern vielerorts auch illegal.

12.  Bedienen Sie NIE schwere Maschinen, während Sie 

den Kopfhörer verwenden.

13.  Wir empfehlen, den Kopfhörer nicht beim Radfahren, 

Joggen oder beim Gehen in Bereichen mit hohem 

Verkehr zu verwenden.

WARNUNG:

Mit Ausnahme von Notfällen empfiehlt Klipsch, diese 

Kopfhörer oder Headsets (Kopfhörer plus Mikrofon) 

nicht in Kommunikationssystemen in Flugzeugen 

zu verwenden, da sie nicht auf die in kommerziellen 

und nicht-kommerziellen Flugzeugen auftretenden 

vielfältigen Umweltbedingungen ausgelegt sind. 

Hierzu gehören unter anderem: Höhe, Temperatur, 

Lärmbedingungen, nicht unter Druck stehende 

Flugzeuge etc., was zu Interferenzen bei wichtigen 

Meldungen führen kann.

Die US-Behörde Occupational Safety Health 

Administration (OSHA) hat Richtlinien bezüglich 

der täglichen Verwendungszeiten und der 

Schalldruckpegel (in Dezibel – dB) bei der Nutzung 

von Kopfhörern herausgegeben. Ein Dezibel ist eine 

Lautstärkemaßeinheit, und die Einheiten nehmen bei 

steigender Lautstärke exponentiell zu. Beispielsweise 

ist ein typisches Gespräch etwa 60 dB laut, ein Rock-

Konzert in einem Stadium hingegen oft um die 110 dB.

OSHA-RICHTLINIEN FÜR LÄRM-

IMMISSIONSGRENZWERTE

EINHALTUNG VON EU-RICHTLINIEN

Darf das CE-Zeichen führen. Entspricht der EU-

Niederspannungsrichtlinie 2006/95/EC; EU-Richtlinie 

2004/108/EC (Elektromagnetische Verträglichkeit); 

EU RoHS-Richtlinie 2002/95/EC; EU-Richtlinie über 

Elektro- und Elektronik-Altgeräte (WEEE) 2002/96/

EC; EU-Verordnung zur Registrierung, Bewertung, 

Zulassung und Beschränkung chemischer Stoffe 

(REACH) 2006/121/EC.  

WEEE-HINWEIS

Hinweis: Dieses Zeichen gilt nur für Länder 

innerhalb der europäischen Union (EU) und 

Norwegen.

Dieses Gerät ist entsprechend der europäischen 

Richtlinie 2002/96/EC über Elektro- und Elektronik-

Altgeräte (WEEE) ausgezeichnet. Dieses Etikett zeigt 

an, dass das Produkt nicht mit dem Hausmüll entsorgt 

werden darf. Es sollte an einer dafür vorgesehenen 

Einrichtung abgeliefert werden, um Wiederverwendung 

und Recycling zu ermöglichen.

Schalldruckpegel und 
empfohlene maximale

Nutzungsdauer
Pro Tag

90dB 8 Stunden

92dB 6 Stunden

95dB 4 Stunden

97dB 3 Stunden

100dB 2 Stunden

102dB 1.5 Stunden

105dB 1 Stunden

110dB 30 Minuten

115dB Maximal 15 Minuten

120dB Zu vermeiden, da 
Hörschäden 

auftreten können

PRODUKTREGISTRIERUNG

Registrieren Sie Ihr Produkt online unter 

www.klipsch.com/register

Klipsch wird Sie über neue Produkte und 

Sonderangebote informieren.

Ihre personenbezogenen Daten werden nie verkauft.

Diese Registrierungsdaten werden nicht zu 

Garantiezwecken verwendet. 

Bewahren Sie bitte Ihre Quittung auf, um die Garantie in 

Anspruch nehmen zu können.

CONTENUTO INSTRUÇÕES DE SEGURANÇA IMPORTANTES

1.    LEIA estas instruções.

2.   GUARDE estas instruções.

3.   FIQUE ATENTO a todos os avisos.

4.   SIGA todas estas instruções.

5.   NÃO use este aparelho perto de água ou umidade.

6.   Se ouvir tinidos ou sentir dor ou desconforto 

nos ouvidos durante ou  depois de usar qualquer 

produto de áudio, isto é um sinal de que você está 

ouvindo com o volume alto demais. Quando os 

ouvidos são expostos a altos volumes (acima de 

85 dB) por mais de uma hora, há risco de perda 

permanente de audição.

7.   REDUZA ao máximo o volume do aparelho de áudio 

antes de inserir os fones de ouvido Klipsch e ligar 

o aparelho. Depois de inserir os fones de ouvido, 

aumente gradualmente o volume até atingir um 

nível confortável e moderado de audição.

8.   NÃO instale próximo de fontes de calor, tais 

como radiadores, saídas de ar quente, fogões ou 

outros aparelhos que produzam calor (incluindo  

amplificadores).

9.   USE APENAS acessórios especificados pelo 

fabricante.

10.  TODA a manutenção deve ser realizada por pessoal 

de manutenção qualificado. É necessário prestar 

assistência técnica ao aparelho quando tiver 

sofrido danos de qualquer tipo, como danos ao 

cabo de alimentação ou ao plugue, derramamento 

de líquido ou queda de objetos dentro do aparelho, 

exposição do aparelho à chuva ou umidade, mau 

funcionamento ou queda do aparelho.

11.   NUNCA dirija enquanto estiver ouvindo ou usando 

os fones de ouvido. Isso não só é perigoso, como 

também é ilegal em muitos lugares.

12.  NUNCA opere máquinas pesadas enquanto estiver 

ouvindo ou usando os fones de ouvido.

13.  Não recomendamos que use os fones de ouvido ao 

andar de bicicleta, correr ou caminhar em áreas de 

tráfego intenso.

ATENÇÃO: Exceto em caso de emergência, 

recomendamos que não use estes fones de ouvido (com 

ou sem microfone) como equipamento de comunicação 

em aviação, pois não são projetados para muitas 

das condições ambientais comuns em aeronaves 

comerciais ou não-comerciais (incluindo, entre outras: 

altitude, temperatura, condições de ruído, aeronaves 

não pressurizadas, etc.), resultando em possível 

interferência em comunicações cruciais. 

A Administração de Segurança e Saúde Ocupacional (OSHA - 

Occupational Safety Health Administration) dos EUA publicou 

recomendações de uso de fones de ouvido que abrangem 

os aspectos de exposição máxima diária e níveis de pressão 

sonora (medidos em decibéis (dB).  Um decibel é uma 

unidade de medida do som que aumenta exponencialmente  

à medida que o som fica mais alto. Por exemplo, o volume de 

uma conversa normal é tipicamente 60 dB,  enquanto em um 

concerto de rock em um estádio é geralmente 110 dB.

DIRETRIZES DA OSHA

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE CONFORMIDADE COM AS 

NORMAS DA UNIÃO EUROPEIA

Qualificado para exibir a marca CE; está em 

conformidade com a: Diretiva sobre Baixa Tensão 

da União Europeia 2006/95/EC; Diretiva sobre 

Compatibilidade Eletromagnética (EMC) da União 

Europeia 2004/108/EC; Diretiva sobre Restrição de 

Substâncias Perigosas (RoHS) da União Europeia 

2002/95/EC; Diretiva sobre Resíduos de Equipamentos 

Elétricos e Eletrónicos (WEEE) da União Europeia 

2002/96/EC; Diretiva de Registo, Avaliação, Autorização 

e Restrição de Produtos Químicos (REACH) da União 

Europeia 2006/121/EC. 

Para obter uma cópia gratuita da Declaração 

de Conformidade, entre em contato com o seu 

representante, distribuidor ou sede mundial da Klipsch 

Group, Inc.  Informações de contato estão disponíveis 

aqui: http://www.klipsch.com/Contact-Us

AVISO SOBRE A DIRETIVA WEEE

Observação: Esta marca se aplica apenas aos países da 

União Europeia (UE) e à Noruega.

Este aparelho está rotulado em 

conformidade com a Diretiva Europeia 

2002/96/EC relativa a resíduos de equipamentos 

elétricos e eletrônicos (WEEE). Este rótulo indica que 

este produto não deve ser descartado junto com lixo 

residencial. Deve ser levado para uma instalação 

apropriada para ser recuperado e reciclado. 

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE AS NORMAS DE CONFORMIDADE 

ELETROMAGNÉTICA DA FCC E DO GOVERNO DO CANADÁ

Este dispositivo está em conformidade com a Parte 15 

das Normas da FCC.  A operação está sujeita às duas 

condições descritas a seguir:

(1) Este dispositivo não deve causar interferência 

prejudicial, e (2) este dispositivo deve aceitar todo tipo 

de interferência recebida, incluindo interferências que 

possam causar funcionamento indesejável.

Nível de 
pressão sonora

Exposição máxima 
recomendada por dia 

(horas)

90dB 8 

92dB 6 

95dB 4 

97dB 3 

100dB 2 

102dB 1.5 

105dB 1 

110dB .5

115dB .25

120dB Avoid as damage may occur

OBSERVAÇÃO: Este equipamento foi testado e está 

em conformidade com os limites de um dispositivo 

digital Classe B, segundo a parte 15 das Regras da FCC. 

Estes limites foram concebidos para proporcionar 

proteção razoável contra interferência prejudicial 

em uma instalação residencial. Esse equipamento 

gera, usa e pode irradiar energia de radiofrequência 

e, se não for instalado e utilizado de acordo com as 

instruções, pode causar interferência prejudicial nas 

comunicações de rádio. Entretanto, não há garantia 

de que não ocorrerão interferências em instalações 

específicas. Se este equipamento causar interferência 

prejudicial na recepção de rádio ou televisão, o 

que pode ser determinado desligando e ligando o 

equipamento, recomenda-se que o usuário tente 

corrigir a interferência adotando uma ou mais das 

seguintes medidas:

Reoriente ou reposicione a antena de recepção.

Aumente a distância entre o equipamento e o receptor.

Ligue o equipamento em uma tomada em um circuito 

diferente do circuito ao qual o receptor está conectado.

Consulte o revendedor ou um técnico de rádio/televisão 

experiente para obter ajuda.

Aprovado no âmbito da disposição de verificação da 

Parte 15 da FCC como um dispositivo digital de Classe B.

Cuidado: Alterações ou modificações que não sejam 

expressamente aprovadas pelo fabricante podem 

resultar na anulação do direito do usuário de usar este 

dispositivo.

Cuidado: Para estar em conformidade com os limites de 

um dispositivo digital Classe B, segundo a parte 15 das 

Regras da FCC, este dispositivo deve cumprir os limites 

de Classe B.  Todos os periféricos devem ser blindados 

e aterrados.  O uso com periféricos não certificados ou 

cabos não blindados pode resultar em interferência em 

rádio ou na recepção. 

Este aparelho digital de Classe B está em conformidade 

com a norma ICES-003 do Canadá.

CONTEÚDO  

di un concerto rock in uno stadio è spesso pari a circa 

110 dB.

LINEE GUIDA OSHA

INFORMAZIONI SULLA CONFORMITÀ ALLE NORME 

DELL’UNIONE EUROPEA

Contrassegnabile con il marchio CE. Risponde 

ai requisiti delle seguenti direttive dell’Unione 

Europea: Direttiva 2006/95/CE sulle basse tensioni; 

Direttiva 2004/108/CE relativa alla compatibilità 

elettromagnetica; Direttiva 2002/95/CE sulla 

limitazione delle sostanze pericolose (RoHS, Restriction 

of Hazardous Substances); Direttiva 2002/96/CE 

concernente i rifiuti di apparecchiature elettriche ed 

elettroniche (RAEE); Direttiva 2006/121/CE concernente 

la registrazione, la valutazione, l’autorizzazione e la 

restrizione delle sostanze chimiche (REACH).

Si può ottenere una copia gratuita della Dichiarazione 

di conformità rivolgendosi al rivenditore o alla sede 

centrale di Klipsch Group, Inc. Per contattarci: http://

www.klipsch.com/Contact-Us

AVVISO RIGUARDANTE LA DIRETTIVA RAEE

Nota: questo marchio si applica solo ai paesi 

dell’Unione Europea e alla Norvegia.

Questo apparecchio è contrassegnato in conformità 

alla Direttiva Europea 2002/96/CE concernente i rifiuti 

di apparecchiature elettriche ed elettroniche (RAEE).  

L’etichetta indica che questo prodotto non deve essere 

smaltito nel normale flusso dei rifiuti solidi urbani; deve 

invece essere raccolto separatamente per consentire il 

recupero e il riciclaggio dei materiali di cui è composto. 

INFORMAZIONI SULLA CONFORMITÀ ALLE NORME 

FCC E CANADESI CONCERNENTI LA COMPATIBILITÀ 

ELETTROMAGNETICA

Questo dispositivo risponde ai requisiti della sezione 

“Part 15” della normativa FCC (Federal Communication 

Commission) degli Stati Uniti.  Il funzionamento è 

soggetto alle due condizioni seguenti:

(1) questo dispositivo non deve causare interferenza 

Livello di pressione 
sonora

Esposizione quotidiana 
massima suggerita (in ore)

90dB 8 

92dB 6 

95dB 4 

97dB 3 

100dB 2 

102dB 1.5 

105dB 1 

110dB .5

115dB .25

120dB Avoid as damage may occur

ISTRUZIONI IMPORTANTI DI SICUREZZA

1.    LEGGERE queste istruzioni.

2.   CONSERVARLE.

3.   RISPETTARE tutte le avvertenze.

4.   SEGUIRLE scrupolosamente.

5.   NON usare questo apparecchio vicino all’acqua o in 

ambienti umidi.

6.   Se si sente un tintinnio nelle orecchie o queste 

fanno male durante o dopo l’uso di un qualsiasi 

dispositivo audio, significa che il volume è troppo 

alto.  Se l’apparato uditivo viene esposto a volumi 

eccessivi (superiori a 85 dB) per oltre un’ora, può 

subire lesioni permanenti.

7.   ABBASSARE completamente il volume 

dell’apparecchio prima di inserire gli auricolari 

Klipsch nelle orecchie, quindi accendere 

l’apparecchio e aumentarne gradualmente il volume 

sino a raggiungere un livello moderato che permetta 

di ascoltare comodamente.

8.   NON installare l’apparecchio presso fonti di calore 

come ad esempio radiatori, bocchette di uscita 

dell’aria di riscaldamento, forni o altri apparecchi 

(compresi amplificatori) che generano calore.

9.   USARE SOLO gli accessori specificati dal produttore.

10.  RIVOLGERSI a personale qualificato per qualsiasi 

intervento. Occorre intervenire sull’apparecchio 

ogni volta che viene danneggiato in modo qualsiasi, 

per esempio se la spina o il cavo di alimentazione si 

danneggiano, se si versa un liquido o cadono oggetti 

sull’apparecchio, se l’apparecchio è rimasto esposto 

alla pioggia o all’umidità, non funziona normalmente 

o è caduto.

11.   MAI guidare un autoveicolo mentre si usano gli 

auricolari; non solo è pericoloso, ma può anche 

essere illegale.

12.  MAI azionare una macchina industriale mentre si 

ascolta con gli auricolari o li si indossa.

13.  Si suggerisce di non usare gli auricolari mentre si 

va in bicicletta, si fa jogging o si cammina in aree ad 

alto traffico.

ATTENZIONE. Eccetto in caso di emergenza, si 

consiglia di non usare questi auricolari, con o senza 

un microfono, come apparecchio di comunicazione in 

un aeroplano poiché non sono progettati per molte 

condizioni ambientali frequenti in aerei commerciali 

o non commerciali (comprese, fra altre: altitudine, 

temperatura, rumorosità, cabina non pressurizzata, 

ecc.) e quindi possono causare interferenza a 

comunicazioni cruciali. 

L’OSHA (Occupational Safety Health Administration), 

l’ente federale statunitense per la tutela della salute 

dei lavoratori, ha pubblicato alcune linee guida relative 

all’esposizione quotidiana massima e ai livelli di 

pressione sonora (misurati in decibel, dB).  Il decibel è 

un’unità di misura del livello dell’intensità energetica 

dei suoni, il cui valore cresce esponenzialmente con il 

livello stesso.  Ad esempio, il livello di pressione sonora 

di una conversazione è di circa 60 dB, mentre quello 

distruttiva, e (2) questo dispositivo deve accettare 

eventuali interferenze ricevute, incluse quelle che 

potrebbero causarne un funzionamento indesiderato.

NOTA. In base alle prove a cui è stato sottoposto, 

si è determinato che questo dispositivo soddisfa i 

limiti stabiliti per i dispositivi digitali di Classe B, in 

conformità alla sezione “Part 15” della normativa FCC.  

Questi limiti sono concepiti per assicurare protezione 

ragionevole contro interferenze distruttive in impianti 

residenziali.  Questo dispositivo genera, utilizza 

e irradia energia a radiofrequenza e se non viene 

installato e adoperato seguendo scrupolosamente le 

istruzioni, può causare interferenza distruttiva nelle 

radiocomunicazioni. Tuttavia, non è possibile dare 

alcuna garanzia che in un particolare impianto non si 

verificherà interferenza. Se questo dispositivo causasse 

interferenza nella ricezione dei segnali radio e televisivi 

(determinabile scollegando il dispositivo stesso), 

provare a eliminare l’interferenza adottando una o più 

delle seguenti misure:

Riorientare o spostare l’antenna ricevente.

Aumentare la distanza tra il dispositivo e il ricevitore.

Collegare il dispositivo a una presa di corrente inserita 

in un circuito diverso da quello a cui è collegato il 

ricevitore.

Consultare il rivenditore o un tecnico radiotelevisivo 

qualificato.

Certificato a norma FCC Part 15 come dispositivo 

digitale di Classe B.

Attenzione: eventuali modifiche non approvate 

espressamente dal produttore potrebbero annullare 

l’autorizzazione concessa all’utente per l’uso di questo 

apparecchio.

Attenzione: per soddisfare i limiti stabiliti per i 

dispositivi digitali di Classe B, in conformità alla 

sezione “Part 15” della normativa FCC, tutti i dispositivi 

periferici di questo apparecchio devono essere 

schermati e messi a terra. Il funzionamento con 

dispositivi periferici non certificati o con cavi non 

schermati può causare interferenza con le trasmissioni 

radio o con la ricezione. 

Questo dispositivo digitale di Classe B è conforme alla 

normativa canadese ICES-003.
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